



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

6400 Surfside Lane, Carlsbad CA 92011

Audit Report Financial Statements & Supplemental Information

December 31, 2018

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report.....	Page 1
Balance Sheet	Page 2
Statement of Revenues and Expenses and Changes in Fund Balances	Page 3
Statement of Cash Flows	Page 4
Notes to Financial Statements	Pages 5-7
Supplemental Information on Replacement Fund Balances (unaudited)	Page 8

PORTER & LASIEWICZ, CPAs
Certified Public Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors and Members

Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc.

Carlsbad, CA

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc., a non-profit corporation, which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2018, and the related statements of revenues and expenses and changes in fund balances, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc. as of December 31, 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Disclaimer of Opinion on Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the supplementary information regarding replacement fund balances on page 8 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Porter & Lasiewicz, CPAs

May 31, 2019



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2018

	Operating Fund	Replacement Fund	Total Funds
Assets			
Cash	\$ 2,111,665	\$ 784,385	\$ 2,896,050
Accounts Receivable	2,984,111	922,133	3,906,244
Prepaid Expense	48,694	1,935	50,629
Loan Fees Net of Accumulated Amortization of \$17,040	–	34,080	34,080
Due To / From Other Fund	8,386	(8,386)	–
Total Assets	<u>\$ 5,152,856</u>	<u>\$ 1,734,147</u>	<u>\$ 6,887,003</u>
Liabilities and Fund Balances			
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expense	\$ 722,161	\$ –	\$ 722,161
Accrued Payroll	50,919	–	50,919
Assessments and Other Revenues Collected in Advance	4,127,981	1,430,855	5,558,836
Deferred Revenue	114,292	–	114,292
Amounts Due to Related Parties	152,840	–	152,840
Note Payable	–	2,775,927	2,775,927
Total Liabilities	5,168,193	4,206,782	9,374,975
Fund Balances	(15,337)	(2,472,635)	(2,487,972)
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances	<u>\$ 5,152,856</u>	<u>\$ 1,734,147</u>	<u>\$ 6,887,003</u>



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Statement of Revenues and Expenses and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

	Operating Fund	Replacement Fund	Total Funds
Revenues:			
Assessments	\$ 3,289,662	\$ 1,341,217	\$ 4,630,879
Interest Income	1,962	1,180	3,142
Late Fees	67,488	–	67,488
Room Revenue	266,985	–	266,985
Resort Service and Parking Fees	224,400	–	224,400
Property Tax Revenue	430,412	–	430,412
Other Income	189,106	11,874	200,980
Total Revenues	4,470,015	1,354,271	5,824,286
Expenses:			
Front Desk	419,950	–	419,950
Housekeeping	1,109,239	–	1,109,239
Laundry	36,493	–	36,493
Owner Services and Guest Activities	369,516	–	369,516
Administration, Sales and Advertising	517,662	17,637	535,299
Repairs, Replacements and Maintenance	569,566	238,134	807,700
Telephone and Utilities	410,206	–	410,206
Security	67,086	–	67,086
Fixed Expenses	581,972	–	581,972
Property Taxes and Insurance	335,137	–	335,137
Sales and Advertising	21,307	–	21,307
Loan Interest	–	157,453	157,453
Bad Debts Expense	24,287	50,364	74,651
Total Expenses	4,462,421	463,588	4,926,009
Excess of Revenues Over Expenses	7,594	890,683	898,277
(Deficit) Beginning of Year	(22,931)	(3,363,318)	(3,386,249)
Fund Balance (Deficit), End of Year	\$ (15,337)	\$ (2,472,635)	\$ (2,487,972)



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

	Operating Fund	Replacement Fund	Total Funds
<u>Cash Flows From Operating Activities:</u>			
Excess of Revenues Over Expenses	\$ 7,594	\$ 890,683	\$ 898,277
<u>Adjustments to Reconcile Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenses to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:</u>			
Bad Debts	24,287	50,364	74,651
Amortization	–	12,780	12,780
<u>Change in Assets and Liabilities:</u>			
(Increase) in Accounts Receivable	(52,584)	(438,225)	(490,809)
Decrease in Other Receivable	862	–	862
(Increase) in Prepaid Expenses	(20,194)	(1,935)	(22,129)
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable and Accrued Expense	407,533	(30,338)	377,195
Increase in Accrued Payroll	7,952	–	7,952
Increase in Deferred Revenue	100,384	96,745	197,129
Increase in Amounts Due to Related Parties	23,722	–	23,722
Total Adjustments	491,962	(310,609)	181,353
Cash Provided By Operations	499,556	580,074	1,079,630
<u>Cash Flows from Investing Activities:</u>			
Net Borrowing Between Funds	(341,734)	341,734	–
Cash Provided (Used) By Investing Activities	(341,734)	341,734	–
<u>Cash Flows from Financing Activities:</u>			
Payments on Note Payable	–	(947,366)	(947,366)
Cash (Used) By Financing Activities	–	(947,366)	(947,366)
Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash	157,822	(25,558)	132,264
Cash, Beginning of Year	1,953,843	809,943	2,763,786
Cash, End of Year	\$ 2,111,665	\$ 784,385	\$ 2,896,050
<u>Supplemental Information:</u>			
Cash Paid for Income Taxes	\$ 800	\$ –	\$ 800
Cash Paid for Interest	\$ –	\$ 157,453	\$ 157,453

See Auditors' Report
The Notes to Financial Statements Are An Integral Part of This Statement



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

NOTE 1 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

Organizational Data

Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc. (the "Association") is a nonprofit, mutual benefit corporation under the Laws of California. The primary purpose of the Association is to administer, manage, and operate the 95-unit timeshare condominium project known as the Carlsbad Seapointe Resort, and the Use program therein, located in Coronado, California. Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc. was incorporated on July 10, 1995. The Association has three classes of voting membership. Class A members are annual owners who are entitled to two votes for each annual vacation ownership. Class B members are biennial owners who are entitled to one vote for each biennial vacation ownership. Class C member is the declarant who is entitled to two (2) votes for each annual vacation ownership.

The Association's Board of Directors is comprised of five members elected by the membership. The Board of Directors, among other things, establishes assessments on members of the Association and establishes user fees for Association amenities.

Accounting Method

The Association maintains its books of account on the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method of accounting, revenue is recognized when assessments are earned, or billed, and expenses are recognized when goods or services are received, whether paid or not.

Fund Accounting

The Association's governing documents provide certain guidelines for managing its financial activities. To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions on the use of financial resources, the Association maintains its accounts using fund accounting. Financial resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes in the following funds, established according to their nature and purpose:

Operating Fund – Used to account for financial resources available for the general operations of the Association.

Replacement Fund – Used to account for financial resources designated for future major repairs and replacements of the amenities.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, funds on deposit with financial institutions, and investments with original maturities of three months or less.

The Association maintains bank accounts at various financial institutions. Balances in these accounts may occasionally exceed the FDIC federally insured amount of \$250,000.

Accounts Receivable, Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts

Association members are subject to annual maintenance fees to provide funds for the Association's operating expenses and major repairs and replacements. Accounts receivable at December 31, 2018 represent amounts due from members whose property is subject to lien and foreclosure. The Association's collection policy includes, among other things, assessing a late charge and interest, and filing a lien and assessing a lien fee on payments not received within the allowable time periods.

Accounts receivable at December 31, 2018 consist principally of advance billings for the year ending December 31, 2019. Accordingly, no allowance has been established for maintenance fee related receivables as of December 31, 2018.

All accounts receivable are payable within ten days after the interval owner is billed. Interest, at rates determined by the board of directors, is charged on delinquent maintenance fees. The Association may suspend rights and privileges of interval owners with delinquent maintenance fees as defined in the by-laws. The Association's policy is to write off all unpaid receivables not collected by December 31 of the year in which the maintenance fee pertains. Subsequent collection is recognized as a bad debt recovery in the year received, which is netted with bad debt expense on the statement of revenue, expenses and changes in fund balance (deficit).

Loan fees

Loan fees are capitalized and amortized over the life of the loan on a straight-line basis. Amortization expense and accumulated amortization related to the loan fees at the end for the year ended December 31, 2018 were \$29,820 and \$12,780, respectively.

Property, Equipment and Depreciation

Real property common areas are not capitalized on the Association financial statements as they are owned by the individual owners and not the Association.

Common areas are restricted to use by Association members, their tenants, and guests. The Association is responsible for the preservation and maintenance of the common areas.

Common area property not capitalized on the financial statements consists of building interiors, exteriors, sauna, jacuzzi, and laundry facilities.

Amounts due between funds

Amounts due between the funds consist of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of the year are reported as “due to/from other funds.”

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue represents maintenance fee revenues billed in advance during 2018 that are applicable to the following year.

Interest Income

The Association records interest income in the respective fund holding the investments but records related income tax expenses in the operating fund.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of assets and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates included in the preparation of these financial statements include estimated bad debts and estimates of replacement fund components relating to useful life, replacement cost, inflation rates, and tax rates. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 – REPLACEMENT FUND AND RESTRICTED CASH:

The Association’s governing documents require funds to be accumulated for the replacement of its common areas and for general operations. The Association believes that it has complied in all material respects with these requirements.

Funds accumulated are intended to provide for the cost of future replacement, repairs and maintenance when it is estimated that such expenditures are necessary.

However, actual expenditures may vary from the estimated amounts and the variations may be material. In addition, amounts accumulated in the replacement fund may not be adequate to meet future needs. If additional funds are needed, the Association has the right to increase regular assessments, to levy special assessments, to borrow the necessary funds, or to delay major repairs and replacements until the funds are available.

The Association annually reviews its reserve funding program as part of the budget process. Cash and investment balances accumulated for the designated capital reserves represent cash restricted for this purpose only.

The Association commissioned a reserve study in 2016 to estimate these future funding requirements. The study used a pooled funding method that included an inflation factor of 3% to estimate future expenditures.

NOTE 3 – INCOME TAXES:

The Association qualifies as a tax-exempt Timeshare Association for all income and expenses related to its exempt function purpose of the acquisition, construction, management, maintenance and care of Association property. The net nonexempt income from earned interest is taxed at 32% by the Federal Government based upon the Association’s election to file Form 1120-H.

For California State income tax purposes, the Association is taxed on all net income from nonmember activities. Net member income or losses are not subject to taxation. The tax rate for Association net taxable income is 8.84%.

The Association’s policy is to record interest expense or penalties levied on income tax in operating expenses. For the year ended December 31, 2018 no interest or penalties on income tax were paid or accrued.

Carlsbad Seapointe Resort Owners Association, Inc.’s federal and state tax returns are open for examination for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2017, and 2018.

The Association evaluates all significant tax positions as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. As of December 31, 2018, the Association does not believe that it has taken any positions that would require the recording of any additional tax liability, nor does it believe there are any unrealized tax benefits that would either increase or decrease within the next year.

NOTE 4 – NOTE PAYABLE:

The Association obtained a loan in May of 2016 for the renovation of the interior units and common areas. Monthly interest-only payments of 3.50% plus the Five-Year Interest Rate Swap, as published by the Federal Reserve System and no less than 4.75%, were due until August 2016. In August 2016, the outstanding balance of the existing loan converted to a term loan to be paid in full over 60 months. The loan agreement requires monthly payments of \$19,126 and provides for an interest rate of 5.483%. The loan is secured by all Association assets and future income and assessments generated. The note agreement requires the Association to maintain a minimum debt service coverage ratio of 1.15 to 1.00 and a minimum aggregate cash balance equal to 20% of annual assessments. The Association must maintain a deposit account with the bank and must allow the lender to automatically deduct the monthly loan payment from the account through ACH. The note matures in July of 2021. The outstanding balance of the loan at the year ended December 31, 2018 was \$2,775,927. The Association paid \$157,453 in interest for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Principal maturities of the loan payable in future years are estimated as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Principal</u>
12/31/19	\$ 995,555
12/31/20	1,043,887
12/31/21	736,485
Total	<u>\$ 2,775,927</u>

Unamortized loan fees as of December 31, 2018 were \$34,080.

NOTE 5 – RELATED PARTIES:

Management Agreements

The Association is operated under a management agreement with a professional property management company, Grand Pacific Resort Services, LP, (GPRS), a California Limited Partnership. The agreement became effective August 1995. The Board of Directors maintains control of Association matters. However, it has appointed the management company to perform the day-to-day management functions of the Association. In addition, the Association compensates GPRS, for project management services to include services provided by the manager's in-house construction management personnel relating to the renovation project. Management fees under this agreement were \$407,712 for the year ended December 31, 2018. During the year, amounts may be owed from GPRS to the Association, or owed to GPRS from the Association. As of December 31, 2018, \$74,268 was due to Grand Pacific Resort Services, LP, by the Association for management services.

Advanced Financial Corporation

In addition, the Association compensates GPRS, and Advanced Financial Corporation (AFC), for other services provided, including but not limited to assessment billing and collections, computer services, reservation, and coordination of Board of Directors and member meetings. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the total amount paid to GPRS and AFC for billing, collection, accounting and computer, and reservation services was \$227,581. The Association also reimburses GPRS for any out of pocket expenses paid. As of December 31, 2018, the Association owed Advanced Financial Company \$62,112.

ResorTime Affiliate Agreement

The Association participates in the Grand Pacific Resorts Inc. ResorTime program under which all owners of any timeshare resort participating in the ResorTime program may rent timeshare units at any other participating resort on a space-available basis.

Inventory Management Agreement

The Association participates in the Grand Pacific Resort guaranteed room rental revenue program where the management company guarantees a certain amount of room rental revenue for the fiscal year to be paid to the Association. Each year, the management company estimates anticipated room rental revenue during the budget process. For the year ended December 31, 2018, the guaranteed room rental revenue earned was \$266,985 as a result of the rental program. As of December 31, 2018, \$13,886 was due to Grand Pacific Resort Services, LP, by the Association for management services associated with this rental program.

Unit Week Inventory

The Association and Advanced Commercial Corporation (ACC), a company affiliated with GPRS, entered into an agreement regarding the unpurchased vacation intervals. ACC will bear the cost of foreclosing, deeding back, marketing and reselling the unpurchased vacation intervals. At the conclusion of the foreclosure process, title of the intervals is conveyed to ACC at which time ACC will market and resell the intervals.

Licensing Agreement

The Association has entered into an agreement with Grand Pacific Resorts Inc. where the members and guest of the Association are permitted to use the recreational facility located on the property in exchange for a monthly fee of \$2,836 (subject to annual cost-of-living increases and the addition of units). The agreement expires 2026. The agreement provides for an automatic five-year renewal upon the expiration date. The total amount paid as a result of this agreement for the year ending December 31, 2018 was \$29,352.

Grab N' Go Revenue

The Association has entered into an agreement with Grand Pacific Resort Services to build and equip the Grab N' Go Market located next to the front desk on site at the resort. Once built the agreement stipulates that GPRS will own and operate the concession in the Market and that the Association will provide the labor necessary for ordering merchandise, stocking, and cashier service in exchange for thirty-three percent (33%) of the net income. Net income received as a result of this agreement was \$5,240 for the year ended December 31, 2018.

NOTE 6 – OPERATING LEASE:

August 1996, the Association entered into a lease agreement for telephone equipment with GPRS. The Association has also granted GPRS the exclusive right to provide local and long-distance services and operator-assisted services. The original term of the lease agreement was ten years with automatic renewals for five years unless terminated earlier. The total lease payments made by the Association for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of this agreement was \$61,826.

NOTE 7 – WIRELESS AGREEMENT:

In February 2017, the Association entered into an agreement for wireless broadband service and equipment with ECCO Wireless USA Inc. The term of the agreement is three years with automatic renewals for 6 months unless terminated earlier. The total expense incurred by the Association for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of this agreement was \$17,911.

NOTE 8 – SIGNIFICANT GROUP CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK:

The Association maintains demand accounts at various banks. At December 31, 2018, the aggregate balance of these accounts exceeds the federally insured limits by \$1,448,827.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Association to credit risk consist principally of accounts receivable.

NOTE 9 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

The financial statements were issued on and subsequent events were evaluated through May 31, 2019.



CARLSBAD SEAPOINTE RESORT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Supplemental Information on Replacement Fund Balances

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(unaudited)

The Board of Directors commissioned a study in 2016 to estimate the remaining useful lives and the replacement costs of the components of common property. The Association has assessed the present condition of all common area components; estimated replacement costs relying upon published data, contractor's or engineer's estimates, and previously paid amounts; and estimated remaining lives, relying upon consultants or published data. Funding has been provided using a pooled calculation with provisions for inflation of 3%, interest earnings of 1%, and no provision for taxes.

The following table is based on the study and presents significant information about the components of common property.

<u>Components</u>	<u>Estimated Remaining Useful Life</u>	<u>Estimated Current Replacement Cost</u>
Exteriors	0-29 Years	\$ 1,619,315
Common Interiors	4-19 Years	625,455
Mechanical	0-14 Years	734,080
Recreation	3-18 Years	615,465
Units	0-19 Years	10,614,043
Loan Repayment	0-3 Years	<u>4,492,000</u>
Totals		<u>\$ 18,700,358</u>
Reserve Cash Balance at December 31, 2018		<u>\$ 784,385</u>
Note Payable at December 31, 2018		<u>\$ (2,775,927)</u>
Reserve Fund Balance at December 31, 2018		<u>\$ (2,472,635)</u>